
Supreme Court of New Jersey

DOCKET NO. 084167

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	<u>Criminal Action</u>
Plaintiff-Petitioner,	:	On Certification Granted to the
v.	:	Superior Court of New Jersey,
	:	Appellate Division.
EDWIN ANDUJAR,	:	Sat Below:
Defendant-Respondent.	:	Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, P.J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Mary Gibbons Whipple, J.A.D.
	:	Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
AMICUS CURIAE
RICHARD J. HUGHES JUSTICE COMPLEX
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625

ADAM D. KLEIN
ATTORNEY NO. 128862014
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE
APPELLATE BUREAU
P.O. BOX 086
TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08625
(609) 376-2400
kleina@njdcj.org

OF COUNSEL AND ON THE BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
<u>STATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND FACTS</u>	4
<u>LEGAL ARGUMENT</u>	5
 <u>POINT I</u>	
PERFORMING CRIMINAL-RECORD CHECKS ON POTENTIAL JURORS SHOULD BE ALLOWED WHEN A PARTY, IF CHALLENGED, CAN ARTICULATE A LEGITIMATE, GOOD-FAITH BELIEF WHY ONE IS NEEDED TO PROTECT THE EVENHANDED ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE..	
	5
A. <u>Allowing criminal-record checks on potential jurors in appropriate situations will advance the fair and equal administration of justice</u>	6
1. The evolution of the law governing criminal-record checks on potential jurors..	6
2. Commonsense procedures can ensure the proper use and scope of juror criminal-record checks.	14
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Albarran v. State</u> , 96 So. 3d 131 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011).....	8, 9
<u>Batson v. Kentucky</u> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	passim
<u>Best v. United States</u> , 184 F.2d 131 (1st Cir. 1950).....	7
<u>Charbonneau v. State</u> , 904 A.2d 295 (Del. 2006).....	8, 9
<u>Christoffel v. United States</u> , 171 F.2d 1004 (D.C. Cir. 1948), <u>rev'd on other grounds</u> , 338 U.S. 84 (1949).....	7
<u>Coleman v. State</u> , 804 S.E.2d 24 (Ga. 2017).....	8, 9
<u>Commonwealth v. Hampton</u> , 928 N.E.2d 917 (Mass. 2010)..	10, 11, 23

<u>Commonwealth v. Smith</u> , 215 N.E.2d 897 (Mass. 1966).....	10
<u>Doe v. Poritz</u> , 142 N.J. 1 (1995).....	25, 30
<u>Foster v. Chatman</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	17
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 454 S.W.2d 400 (Tex. Crim. App. 1970).....	8
<u>Green v. White</u> , 232 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2000).....	26
<u>In re Expungement Petition of D.H.</u> , 204 N.J. 7 (2010).....	14
<u>In re State ex rel. Essex County Prosecutor's Office</u> , 427 N.J. Super. 1 (Law Div. 2012).....	29, 31
<u>In re Supervison & Assignment of Petit Jury Panels</u> , 60 N.J. 554 (1972)	27
<u>Kisor v. Wilkie</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 2400, 2421 (2019).....	6
<u>Losavio v. Mayber</u> , 496 P.2d 1032 (Colo. 1972).....	10
<u>Mack v. State</u> , 650 So. 2d 1289 (Miss. 1994).....	8
<u>Martin v. United States</u> , 266 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1959).....	7
<u>Monahan v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 401 (Fl. Dist. Ct. App. 1974).....	8
<u>People v. Aldridge</u> , 209 N.W.2d 796 (Mich. Ct. App. 1973).....	10
<u>People v. Burris</u> , 275 A.D.2d 793 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000).....	8
<u>People v. Franklin</u> , 552 N.E.2d 743 (Ill. 1990).....	8, 10
<u>People v. Murtishaw</u> , 631 P.2d 446 (Cal. 1981).....	10
<u>Peper v. Princeton Univ. Bd. of Trs.</u> , 77 N.J. 55 (1978).....	15
<u>Salmon v. Commonwealth</u> , 529 S.E.2d 815 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	8
<u>Saylor v. State</u> , 686 N.E.2d 80 (Ind. 1997).....	8
<u>State v. Bessenecker</u> , 404 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 1987).....	10, 11
<u>State v. Cagno</u> , 211 N.J. 488 (2012).....	15
<u>State v. DiPaglia</u> , 64 N.J. 288 (1974).....	17
<u>State v. Gilmore</u> , 103 N.J. 508 (1986).....	19, 20, 21

State v. Goodale, 740 A.2d 1026 (N.H. 1999)..... 10

State v. Grega, 721 A.2d 445 (Vt. 1998)..... 8, 9

State v. Hernandez, 393 N.W.2d 28 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986)..... 8

State v. Jackson, 450 So. 2d 621 (La. 1984)..... 8, 9

State v. Loftin, 146 N.J. 295 (1996)..... 19

State v. Matthews, 373 S.E.2d 587 (S.C. 1988)..... 8

State v. McCombs, 81 N.J. 373 (1979)..... 16

State v. McNeill-Thomas, 238 N.J. 256 (2019)..... 18

State v. Sanchez, 129 N.J. 261 (1992)..... 15

State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court, 431 P.3d 47 (Nev. 2018). 10

State v. Smith, 532 S.E.2d 773 (N.C. 2000)..... 8

State v. Thompson, 224 N.J. 324 (2016)..... 19

State v. Whitfield, 837 S.W.2d 509 (Mo. 1992)..... 8

Tagala v. State, 812 P.2d 604 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991)..... 10

United States v. Costello, 255 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1958)..... 7

United States v. Falange, 426 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1970)..... 7

United States v. McIntosh, 380 F.3d 548 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 7

United States v. Santos, 405 F.3d 1120 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 21

US Bank, N.A. v. Hough, 210 N.J. 187 (2012)..... 15

Warger v. Shauers, 574 U.S. 40 (2014)..... 26

Constitutional Provisions

N.J. Const. art. IV, § VII, ¶ 9..... 17

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:158-5..... 16

N.J.S.A. 2B:20-1(e)..... 16, 21

N.J.S.A. 2C:1-6(d) 15
N.J.S.A. 2C:20-25(a), (h) 13
N.J.S.A. 2C:51-2(a) 14
N.J.S.A. 43:15A-38 14
N.J.S.A. 53:1-20.6 14

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 20.21 13
N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.1 15
N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.2(a)(3) 22
N.J.A.C. 13:59-1.6(c) 12
N.J.A.C. 13:59-2.1 15

Other Sources Cited

Attorney General's Bias Incident Investigation Standards (Apr. 5, 2019)24
Criminal Justice Info. Sys., New Jersey Criminal Justice Information System (NJCJIS) Noncompliance Sanction Plan, Criminal Justice Information System (Feb. 1, 2014), http://cjis.njsp.org/forms/pdf/non_compliance_sanction_plan/012714_noncomplan.pdf 13
L. Maruschak & T. Minton, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Correctional Populations in the United States, 2017-2018 (rev. Aug. 2020), available at <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cpus1718.pdf>17
Molly McDonough, Rogue Jurors, ABA Journal (Oct. 24, 2006), https://www.abajournal.com/magazine/article/rogue_jurors/26
Rule of Professional Conduct (RPC) 8.4(g) 12

Sponsor's Statement to S. 264, 2 (L. 1997, c. 127)16

Stacy St. Clair et al., With No Background Checks for Jurors, Cellini Conviction Shaky, Chi. Trib. (Nov. 12, 2011), <https://www.chicagotribune.com/news/ct-xpm-2011-11-12-ct-met-cellini-juror-1113-20111112-story.html>28
